

No. 08-598

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID BOBBY, WARDEN,
Petitioner,

v.

MICHAEL BIES,
Respondent.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR
THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF OF PETITIONER

RICHARD CORDRAY
Attorney General of Ohio

BENJAMIN C. MIZER*
Solicitor General

**Counsel of Record*

DAVID M. LIEBERMAN
KIMBERLY A. OLSON
Deputy Solicitors
30 East Broad St., 17th Fl.
Columbus, Ohio 43215
614-466-8980
bmizer@ag.state.oh.us

Counsel for Petitioner
David Bobby, Warden

CAPITAL CASE—NO EXECUTION DATE SET

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Bies was convicted and sentenced to death for the murder and attempted rape of a ten-year-old boy	3
B. The Ohio Supreme Court affirmed Bies’s conviction and sentence on direct review	5
C. The state courts rejected Bies’s petitions for post-conviction relief	6
D. The federal courts granted habeas relief on Bies’s double-jeopardy claim.....	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9

ARGUMENT	12
A. Bies received no death penalty “acquittal” that triggered either the Double Jeopardy Clause or its collateral estoppel component..	12
1. Bies has not been “acquitted” of the death penalty.....	12
2. The collateral estoppel principle announced in <i>Ashe</i> applies only when a defendant has been “acquitted” within the meaning of the Double Jeopardy Clause.....	18
3. The Sixth Circuit’s contrary analysis was not clearly established federal law at the time of the state post-conviction court’s decision	23
B. The state post-conviction proceeding does not implicate the Double Jeopardy Clause because it is not a second criminal proceeding brought by the State.....	24
1. The civil post-conviction remedy that Bies initiated does not put him in “jeopardy.”.....	24
2. The Double Jeopardy Clause’s collateral estoppel component applies only in cases of “jeopardy.”.....	27

3.	Bies’s post-conviction proceeding does not implicate the purposes of the Double Jeopardy Clause	30
C.	The Sixth Circuit incorrectly applied basic collateral estoppel principles to bar the Ohio courts from making an <i>Atkins</i> determination for the first time.....	32
1.	The Ohio Supreme Court did not actually determine the fact of Bies’s mental retardation under <i>Atkins</i>	33
a.	The Ohio Supreme Court could not have decided the <i>Atkins</i> issue before there was an <i>Atkins</i> issue to decide	34
b.	Under Ohio law, mental retardation for mitigation purposes differs from mental retardation for <i>Atkins</i> purposes.....	36
2.	Any finding as to Bies’s mental retardation under <i>Atkins</i> was not necessary to the Ohio Supreme Court’s affirmance of Bies’s death sentence.....	42
3.	Applying collateral estoppel deprives the State of a full and fair opportunity to litigate claims of mental retardation under <i>Atkins</i>	44

4. Comity principles and AEDPA weigh heavily against federal court interference before an <i>Atkins</i> hearing has been held.....	46
CONCLUSION	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Allen v. McCurry</i> , 449 U.S. 90 (1980).....	44
<i>Arizona v. Rumsey</i> , 467 U.S. 203 (1984).....	13, 15, 17
<i>Ashe v. Swenson</i> , 397 U.S. 436 (1970).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Benton v. Maryland</i> , 395 U.S. 784 (1969).....	12
<i>Bies v. Ohio</i> , 517 U.S. 1238 (1996).....	6
<i>Breed v. Jones</i> , 421 U.S. 519 (1975).....	24
<i>Browder v. Dir., Dep't of Corrs.</i> , 434 U.S. 257 (1978).....	27
<i>Brown v. Ohio</i> , 432 U.S. 161 (1977).....	21
<i>Bullington v. Missouri</i> , 451 U.S. 430 (1981).....	13
<i>Cohen v. Bucci</i> , 905 F.2d 1111 (7th Cir. 1980).....	45

<i>Comm’r of Internal Revenue v. Sunnen</i> , 333 U.S. 591 (1948).....	34
<i>Commonwealth v. Miller</i> , 888 A.2d 624 (Pa. 2005).....	35, 48
<i>Crist v. Bretz</i> , 437 U.S. 28 (1978).....	30
<i>Dep’t of Revenue v. Kurth Ranch</i> , 511 U.S. 767 (1994).....	27
<i>Dowling v. United States</i> , 493 U.S. 342 (1990).....	21, 28
<i>Fletcher v. Atex, Inc.</i> , 68 F.3d 1451 (2d Cir. 1995).....	45
<i>Flittie v. Solem</i> , 775 F.2d 933 (8th Cir. 1985)	22
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986).....	38
<i>Fuqua v. Williams</i> , 797 N.E.2d 982 (Ohio 2003)	27
<i>Green v. United States</i> , 355 U.S. 184 (1957).....	30
<i>Harpster v. Ohio</i> , 128 F.3d 322 (6th Cir. 1997)	49
<i>Harris v. Washington</i> , 404 U.S. 55 (1971).....	29

<i>Helvering v. Mitchell</i> , 303 U.S. 391 (1938).....	24, 25, 26
<i>Hicks v. Quaker Oats Co.</i> , 662 F.2d 1158 (5th Cir. 1981).....	46
<i>Hill v. Anderson</i> , 300 F.3d 679 (6th Cir. 2002)	38
<i>Hudson v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 93 (1997).....	24, 25
<i>Hyman v. Regenstein</i> , 258 F.2d 502 (5th Cir. 1958)	45
<i>Jean Alexander Cosmetics, Inc. v. L’Oreal USA, Inc.</i> , 458 F.3d 244 (3d Cir. 2006)	46
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978).....	38
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 147 (1979).....	32, 34
<i>NAACP v. Detroit Police Officers Ass’n</i> , 821 F.2d 328 (6th Cir. 1987)	32
<i>North Carolina v. Pearce</i> , 395 U.S. 711 (1969).....	24
<i>O’Sullivan v. Boerckel</i> , 526 U.S. 838 (1999).....	49
<i>Ohio v. Johnson</i> , 467 U.S. 493 (1984).....	18

<i>One Lot Emerald Cut Stones v. United States</i> , 409 U.S. 232 (1972).....	25
<i>Parklane Hosiery Co. v. Shore</i> , 439 U.S. 322 (1979).....	45
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989).....	34, 35
<i>Poland v. Arizona</i> , 476 U.S. 147 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Red Lake Band v. United States</i> , 607 F.2d 930 (Ct. Cl. 1979).....	43
<i>Richardson v. United States</i> , 468 U.S. 317 (1984).....	9
<i>Sattazahn v. Pennsylvania</i> , 537 U.S. 101 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Schiro v. Farley</i> , 510 U.S. 222 (1994).....	42
<i>Showery v. Samaniego</i> , 814 F.2d 200 (5th Cir. 1987)	29
<i>Smith v. Dinwiddie</i> , 510 F.3d 1180 (10th Cir. 2007).....	29
<i>Standlee v. Rhay</i> , 557 F.2d 1303 (9th Cir. 1977).....	29
<i>State v. Bays</i> , 824 N.E.2d 167 (Ohio Ct. App. 2005).....	48

<i>State v. Bies</i> , 719 N.E.2d 4 (Ohio 1999)	6
<i>State v. Bies</i> , 788 N.E.2d 648 (Ohio 2003)	6
<i>State v. Bies</i> , No. C-020306, 2003 Ohio App. Lexis 459 (Ohio Ct. App. Jan. 31, 2003)	6
<i>State v. Calhoun</i> , 714 N.E.2d 905 (Ohio 1999)	25, 26
<i>State v. Carter</i> , 813 N.E.2d 78 (Ohio Ct. App. 2004).....	48
<i>State v. Dunn</i> , 831 So.2d 862 (La. 2002)	35, 48
<i>State v. Fears</i> , 715 N.E.2d 136 (Ohio 1999)	45
<i>State v. Gumm</i> , 653 N.E.2d 253 (Ohio 1995)	37
<i>State v. Hill</i> , 595 N.E.2d 884 (Ohio 1992)	37, 45
<i>State v. Hill</i> , 894 N.E.2d 108 (Ohio Ct. App. 2008).....	45
<i>State v. Holloway</i> , 527 N.E.2d 831 (Ohio 1988)	37, 45
<i>State v. Hughbanks</i> , 823 N.E.2d 544 (Ohio Ct. App. 2004).....	48

<i>State v. Jenkins</i> , 473 N.E.2d 264 (Ohio 1984)	37
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 744 N.E.2d 1163 (Ohio 2001)	38
<i>State v. Lorraine</i> , No. 2003-T-0159, 2005 Ohio App. Lexis 2394 (Ohio Ct. App. May 20, 2005)	48
<i>State v. Lott</i> , 779 N.E.2d 1011 (Ohio 2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Milanovich</i> , 325 N.E.2d 540 (Ohio 1975)	26
<i>State v. Nichols</i> , 463 N.E.2d 375 (Ohio 1984)	26
<i>State v. Rojas</i> , 592 N.E.2d 1379 (Ohio 1992)	34
<i>State v. Smith</i> , No. 1060427, 2007 Ala. Lexis 91 (Ala. May 25, 2007).....	49
<i>State v. Stallings</i> , No. 21969, 2004 Ohio App. Lexis 4167 (Ohio Ct. App. 2004)	39
<i>State v. Waddy</i> , 588 N.E.2d 819 (Ohio 1992)	45
<i>State v. Were</i> , 890 N.E.2d 263 (Ohio 2008)	39, 41

<i>State v. Williams</i> , No. 06AP-842, 2006 Ohio App. Lexis 5406 (Ohio Ct. App. Oct. 17, 2006)	26
<i>Swisher v. Brady</i> , 438 U.S. 204 (1978).....	31
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	35
<i>The Evergreens v. Nunan</i> , 141 F.2d 927 (2d Cir. 1944)	45
<i>Third Nat'l Bank of Louisville v. Stone</i> , 174 U.S. 432 (1899).....	36
<i>Tucker v. Kemp</i> , 762 F.2d 1480 (11th Cir. 1985).....	22
<i>Turner v. Arkansas</i> , 407 U.S. 366 (1972).....	21, 29
<i>United States ex rel. Marcus v. Hess</i> , 317 U.S. 537 (1943).....	25
<i>United States v. Bailin</i> , 977 F.2d 270 (7th Cir. 1992)	22
<i>United States v. Ball</i> , 163 U.S. 662 (1896).....	12
<i>United States v. Balsys</i> , 524 U.S. 666 (1998).....	26
<i>United States v. Boney</i> , 977 F.2d 624 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	22

<i>United States v. Bowman</i> , 609 F.2d 12 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	29
<i>United States v. Castro</i> , 629 F.2d 456 (7th Cir. 1980)	29
<i>United States v. DiFrancesco</i> , 449 U.S. 117 (1980).....	12, 31
<i>United States v. Dionisio</i> , 503 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2007)	29
<i>United States v. Dixon</i> , 509 U.S. 688 (1993).....	21, 24, 26, 28
<i>United States v. Gallardo-Mendez</i> , 150 F.3d 1240 (10th Cir. 1998).....	22
<i>United States v. James</i> , 109 F.3d 597 (9th Cir. 1997)	22
<i>United States v. Jorn</i> , 400 U.S. 470 (1971).....	30
<i>United States v. Kramer</i> , 289 F.2d 909 (2d Cir. 1961)	19
<i>United States v. Lanoue</i> , 137 F.3d 656 (1st Cir. 1998)	22
<i>United States v. Merlino</i> , 310 F.3d 137 (3d Cir. 2002)	20, 21
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 476 F.3d 539 (8th Cir. 2007)	22

<i>United States v. Nash</i> , 447 F.2d 1382 (4th Cir. 1971).....	22
<i>United States v. Oppenheimer</i> , 242 U.S. 85 (1916).....	18, 19
<i>United States v. Peoples</i> , 360 F.3d 892 (8th Cir. 2004)	13
<i>United States v. Price</i> , 750 F.2d 363 (5th Cir. 1985)	21
<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 437 U.S. 82 (1978).....	12, 26, 30, 31
<i>United States v. Venable</i> , 585 F.2d 71 (3d Cir. 1978)	29
<i>White v. Elrod</i> , 816 F.2d 1172 (7th Cir. 1987).....	45
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	23, 47
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971).....	50
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const., amend V	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const., amend XIV	2
Statutes and Rules	
28 U.S.C. § 1254	1

28 U.S.C. § 2254(d).....	2, 23, 47
Ohio Revised Code § 2929.04 (LexisNexis 1996)	5, 37
Ohio Revised Code § 2929.04 (LexisNexis 2008)	38
Ohio Revised Code § 2929.05 (LexisNexis 1996)	5, 41, 43
Ohio Revised Code § 2953.21	26
Ohio Revised Code § 2953.23	35

Other Authorities

6 Wayne R. LaFave et al., <i>Criminal Procedure</i> (3d ed. 2007).....	25
18 Wright, Miller & Cooper, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (1981)	42, 43
18 Wright, Miller & Cooper, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (2d ed. 2002)	20, 35, 44
American Psychiatric Association, <i>Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders</i> (3d ed. 1987) (DSM-III)	40
American Psychiatric Association, <i>Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders Text Revision</i> (4th ed. 2000) (DSM-IV-TR)	40
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (6th ed. 1990).....	12, 25

Richard J. Bonnie & Katherine Gustafson, *The Challenge of Implementing Atkins v. Virginia: How Legislatures and Courts Can Promote Accurate Assessments and Adjudications of Mental Retardation in Death Penalty Cases*, 41 U. Rich. L. Rev. 811 (2007)..... 41, 42

Restatement (Second) of Judgments (1982)..... *passim*
